
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 18 March 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual meeting - livestream - 
https://vimeo.com/514253503 

 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the 
meeting will also be available for viewing after the meeting has closed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Planning and Highways 
Committee 

Councillors - Curley (Chair), Nasrin Ali (Deputy Chair), Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Y Dar, 
Davies, Flanagan, Hitchen, Kamal, Leech, J Lovecy, Lyons, Madeleine Monaghan, 
Riasat, Watson and White 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

1a.  Supplementary Information on Applications Being 
Considered  
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing will follow.  
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 February 2021. 
 

7 - 14 

5.   126927/FH/2020 - 9 Norman Road, Manchester, M14 5LF - 
Rusholme Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

15 - 38 

6.   Confirmation of The Manchester City Council (Land at 7 
Brunswick Road, Withington) Tree Preservation Order 2020 - 
Withington Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Regulations and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

39 - 48 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

Meeting Procedure 

At the beginning of the meeting the Chair will state if there any applications which the 
Chair is proposing should not be considered. This may be in response to a request 
by the applicant for the application to be deferred, or from officers wishing to have 
further discussions, or requests for a site visit. The Committee will decide whether to 
agree to the deferral. If deferred, an application will not be considered any further. 
 
The Chair will explain to members of the public how the meeting will be conducted, 
as follows: 
 
1. The Planning Officer will advise the meeting of any late representations that have 

been received since the report was written.  
 
2. The officer will state at this stage if the recommendation of the Head of Planning 

in the printed report has changed. 
 
3. ONE objector will be allowed to speak for up to 4 minutes. There is information 

below on how to seek to register to speak at an online meeting. 
 
4. The Applicant, Agent or their representative will be allowed to speak for up to 4 

minutes. There is information below on how to seek to register to speak at an 
online meeting. 

 
5. Members of the C
[...]
mail: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 February 2021 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 February 2021 
 
This Planning and Highways meeting was a meeting conducted via Zoom, 
in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Y Dar, Davies, Flanagan, Hitchen, Kamal, 

Leech, Lovecy, Madeline Monaghan, Riasat, Watson and White 
 
Apologies:  
Councillors: Nasrin Ali and Lyons 
  
Also Present:  
Councillors: Wilson (ward Councillor) and Wills (ward councillor) 
 
 
PH/20/08  Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations that were received in respect of applications 
(127566/FO/2020, 121252/FO/2018, 128920/FO/2020 and 129010/FO/2020), since 
the agenda was issued. Additional late representations had been received in respect 
of the Tree Preservation Order (109 Parsonage Road, Manchester). 
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
 
PH/21/09 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 as a correct record. 
 
 
PH/21/10 127566/FO/2020 - 369 Parrs Wood Road, Manchester, M20 6JE -

Didsbury East Ward 
 
This application relates to a change of use from C3 (dwellinghouse) to C3 
(dwellinghouse) and Class E (Osteopathy Clinic) together with a part single/part two 
storey side extension to provide additional living accommodation at ground and first 
floor and clinic at ground floor. 
 

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 February 2021 

The Planning Officer introduced the application and informed the Committee that a 
further representation had been received regarding the classification of 
representations received as a petition rather than a joint objection from residents.  
 
An objector to the application addressed the Committee on behalf of thirty four 
residents. The objections referred to the accessibility of vehicles, the proposed 
change of use of the property and overdevelopment that were considered to be 
detrimental to the area and would result in disamenity. Reference was made to a 
previous application for an adjacent property which had been refused and what 
difference there was with the application being considered. Reference was also 
made to changes to the street scene, increased on street parking, loss of privacy 
and the size of the car park on to be included on the property and the conflict with 
planning policies. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee on the planning application. 
 
Councillor Wilson (ward councillor) addressed the Committee on behalf of the other 
ward councillors to raise the joint objection of a large number of local residents and 
Barlow High School, regarding potential parking issues, traffic volume, accessibility 
and road safety. Other objections related to an overdevelopment due to the change 
of use of the property. The Committee was reminded of a previous application (2002) 
for a neighbouring property that had been refused for a change of use to a 
commercial property due to the location within a residential area and the potential 
increase in use and vehicle movement and parking causing a loss to residential 
amenity as referred to in the UDP.  
 
The Planning Officer reported that in reference to the points raised regarding the 
impact to the character of the area, a very similar extension design had also been 
agreed for the adjacent property to the application site. The proposed extension 
design would be subservient to the main house and would be set back to provide a 
sense of space. There would be visual improvements to the property with the 
introduction of soft landscaping and removal of the existing garages. The removal of 
part of the boundary wall would allow a view into the property, however the proposal 
was considered to be acceptable. The Committee was advised that the application 
had been required for consideration due to the number of appointments the 
proposed business could generate during the day and it must be noted that it is an 
issue of fact and degree as to whether running a business from home requires 
planning permission. The application includes conditions to control the operation of 
the business and involves enforcement action if the conditions are not met. The 
inclusion of two car parking spaces had been examined by the highways officer and 
the space was considered to be large enough for cars to safely manoeuvre.   
 
The chair invited members of the Committee to ask questions. 
 
Members referred to the property opposite with a similar design extension and asked 
officers if a business was run from the property. Officers were also asked if the 
building line of the proposed extension crossed the building line of properties on 
Craigweil Avenue and had changing the access to the property from Craigweil to 
Parrswood Road been considered. Officers were asked if the conditions proposed 

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 February 2021 

are sufficiently strong enough to prevent the intensification of the business and was 
a further application required if additional staff were to be employed. 
 
The Committee was advised that the property adjacent is a private residence and did 
not run a business. The extension would be forward of the building line of the 
properties on Craigweil Avenue and that would mirror the property opposite which 
has a similar impact. Parking access and manoeuvring on Parrswood Road would be 
more difficult due to the volume of traffic. The parking spaces at the side of the 
property have sufficient space for cars to manoeuvre and the front of the property 
provides access to a parking space for the property owner. The application includes 
a planning statement and refers to the employment of staff at the business and the 
number of appointments. The Committee was advised that the planning statement 
can be  amended to reduce those numbers, if necessary.  
 
Councillor Andrews moved the recommendation to approve the application, subject 
to: 

  an amendment to Condition 5 to amend the Planning Statement to specify 
the number of employees for the business premises and ensure appointment 
only basis for clients. 

  an additional condition for the requirement that the applicant applies for a “H” 
parking road marking to be installed at the visitor parking entrance of the 
property. 
 

Councillor Shaukat Ali seconded the proposal.  
    
Decision 
 
The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions detailed in the 
report submitted and subject to: 
 

 an amendment to Condition 5 to amend the Planning Statement to specify the 
number of employees for the business premises and ensure appointment 
only basis for clients. 

  an additional condition for the requirement of offsite highways marking, that 
the applicant applies for a “H” parking road marking to be installed at the 
visitor parking entrance of the property. 

 
(Councillor Flanagan did not take part in the consideration or vote on the 
application.) 
 
PH/21/11  121252/FO/2018 - Great Marlborough Street Car Park, Great 

Marlborough Street, Manchester, M1 5NJ - Deansgate Ward 
 
This application is for the partial reconfiguration of existing Multi-Storey Car Park 
(MSCP), including temporary access off Great Marlborough Street, construction of 5 
storey external ramps, closure of vehicular access to top level; and construction of 
new facade; and partial demolition of the surplus part of existing MSCP and erection 
of a part 55, part 11 storey, part 4 storey mixed-use building comprising 853 Purpose 
Built Student Accommodation units (sui generis), ancillary amenity space and 

Page 9

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 February 2021 

support facilities, and 786sqm (GIA) SME incubator workspace (Use Class B1), 
including public realm improvements and other associated work. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that the applicant had requested that consideration of 
the application be deferred to allow a technical issue on the application to be 
addressed. The Committee was informed that the application would be submitted to 
a future meeting.   
 
Decision 
 
To agree to defer consideration of the application. 
 
PH/21/12 128920/FO/2020 - Land Off Cringle Road, Manchester, M19 2RR - 

Levenshulme Ward 
 
This application relates to retrospective application for the retention of 1.8 metre-high 
fencing to Cringle Road and Nelstrop Road North for a temporary two year period. 
 
The planning officer introduced the application and informed the committee of the 
additional representatives and images received, that had been circulated to 
committee members prior to the meeting. The representations had outlined the 
introduction of the new fence and the images provided views of the area before the 
fence was erected and following the work. The representations had asked the 
committee to consider an additional condition requiring a mature hedge to be planted 
after the two year period had ended, the green corridor to be maintained and the 
walking/ cycling route to be upgraded. The planning officer stated that it was 
regrettable that the green vegetation had been removed from Nelstrop Road North, 
however planning permission was not required for the removal of the vegetation and 
for the erection of a one metre high fence. The removal of the vegetation had been 
referred to in the outline planning application and the landscaping of the 
development would be the subject of a reserved matters application involving the 
submission of the detailed scheme. Following the loss of the vegetation, five 
hawthorn hedge plants had been planted in the area concerned. 
 
The objector addressed the committee on the application. Reference was made to 
the loss of the hedge which had been included within the representation submitted. 
The Committee was requested to include additional conditions on the application for 
the replanting of a substantial hedge. Reference was made to the continued 
maintenance of the green corridor between Manchester and Stockport in line with 
Council strategies.     
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee on the application. 
 
The planning officer reported that once the development was completed a 
landscaping scheme would be submitted that would allow the submission of 
comments by the public. Also, if the development was not commenced within the two 
year deadline there would be mitigation for removal of the fence and additional 
boundary planting on the site. 
 
The Char invited members of the Committee to ask questions. 

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 February 2021 

Members referred to the temporary time period for the fencing and sought an 
assurance that if after two years, the fence would be required to be removed and a 
boundary hedge reinstated. A member commented that if after two years no work 
had started it was likely that the developer may reapply for the permission to be 
extended and it was unfortunate that it was not possible to measure the impact of the 
loss of vegetation on wildlife habitat.  
 
A member referred to the temporary application and asked Planning Officers for 
consideration to be given to introduce more permanent planting to the site that would 
form part of the planting scheme to ensure that it was not removed after the 
completion of the development. The member suggested that in the event that after 
two years no building had taken place and if an application is made to extend the 
permission further, the application should be submitted for consideration by the 
Planning and Highways Committee.  
 
The Planning officer reported that the suggestions could be explored further with the 
developer. A note would be made in the application case notes in the event of a 
further application being made.   
 
Councillor Andrews moved the recommendation to approve the application. 
Councillor Shaukat Ali seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the temporary approval for the retention of 1.8 metre high 
fencing to Cringle Road and Nelstrop Road North up to 18 February 2023. 
 
 
PH/21/13 129010/FO/2020 - Public Car Park Accessed via Stockport Road 

and Albert Road, Manchester, M19 3AB - Levenshulme Ward 
 
This application relates to the temporary use of the southern section of public car 
park as a market for a period of 4 years: operating on Saturdays 10.00 am to 4.00 
pm (52 weeks per year); Fridays between 4.00 pm and 10.00 pm (up to 12 evenings 
per year) and Sundays 10.00 am and 5.00 pm (up to 12 days per year) with the 
associated retention of an existing container / generator unit and fenced enclosure to 
be used for storage of segregated waste/ recycling and installation of 1 x electrical 
power cabinet 
 
The Planning Officer reported that there was an issue relating to the ownership of 
part of the application site and requested that the application be deferred.  
 
Decision 
 
To agree to defer consideration of the application. 
 
 
PH/21/14 Confirmation of the Manchester City Council (109 Parsonage 

Road, Manchester) Tree Preservation Order 2020 - Withington 
Ward 

Page 11

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 February 2021 

Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Planning relating a Tree 
Preservation Order 2020 that sought approval of the Committee to instruct the City 
Solicitor to confirm the Tree Preservation at 109 Parsonage Road, Manchester, M20 
4WZ, under Section 199 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and that the 
Order should cover the tree as plotted T1 on the plan included in the report 
submitted.  
 
The Chair invited the homeowner to address the Committee in objection to the Tree 
Preservation Order. The homeowner stated that the three trees within the property 
are causing and continue to cause substantial damage to the foundation and 
structure of the house and also have caused damage to drains connected to the 
property. This is supported by a structural survey report and drainage survey. A local 
search was carried out and the City Council and confirmed at the time, there was no 
TPO on trees at 109 Parsonage Road. This had influenced the current home- 
owners decision to purchase the property. The making of the TPO has caused a 
great deal of distress to the family and they feel misled by the Council. The Council 
did not make the homeowner aware a TPO was being made on the trees at the 
property. The homeowner would have not purchased the property if they were aware 
of this. The trees are dangerous to both the homeowners and their family and to 
passers-by, from the potential of falling branches and collapsing boundary wall. 
Flagstone(s) have lifted within the property causing a young child to trip. The 
homeowner intends to apply for permission to build a side extension in area currently 
occupied by the trees. An offer had been to the Council to help with cost to plant 
trees in Ladybarn Park to mitigate the loss of the trees. The local community have 
expressed its support to remove the trees (133 messages of support and signatures 
received). The family have never received correspondence on the proposal for a 
TPO because the letter received was addressed to the wrong person. The side bay 
does have sufficient footings. The family will consider selling the property if the TPO 
is confirmed. The trees have been monitored since July 2020 and the situation is 
worsening.  
 
The applicant for the TPO addressed the Committee in favour of the Order. 
 
Councillor Wills addressed the Committee in support of the homeowner to object 
against the TPO.  
 
The Planning Officer reported that the planting of trees in Ladybarn Park would have 
to be carried out as an informal agreement and not as part of any conditions relating 
to the TPO. The Committee was advised that future maintenance work could be 
carried out on the trees and a request could be made to remove the trees, if damage 
was caused.  
 
The Chair invited members of the Committee to ask questions. 
 
Members referred to the benefit provided by trees in gardens but noted the sizes of 
the trees concerned and the structural survey carried out on the property which 
members of the Committee had not seen. It was noted that the homeowner would be 
financially liable for the maintenance of the trees.   
 

Page 12

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 February 2021 

The Planning Officer reported that the survey had been assessed by a Council  
arborist and a surveyor. The Committee was advised that any structural work to the 
property, such as underpinning would be the responsibility of the homeowner. 
Members raised the issue of whether it would be reasonable to modify the TPO in 
order to cover only one or two of the trees. In view of the questions raised regarding 
the confirming of the TPO, the Committee was advised that there was time available 
to allow the homeowner to undertake a further survey to better determine which of 
the trees individually could be potentially causing structural issues to the property. 
 
The planning officer reported that any additional information provided by the 
homeowner would be assessed by Council officers. It was not possible for the 
Council to undertake a structural survey on a privately owned property.  
 
Councillor Flanagan proposed that the Tree Preservation Order be deferred  to allow 
time for the homeowner to provide a structural report to identify structural issues in 
the property that may have been caused by a tree or trees. 
Councillor Andrews seconded the proposal. 
   
Decisions 
 
1. The Committee deferred the Tree Preservation Order to allow the homeowner to 

conduct a further survey on the property to determine any structural issues that 
may have been caused by individual trees within the property and the subject of 
the TPO. 
 

2. That subject to the agreement of the homeowner, the structural survey submitted 
to the Council by the homeowner be circulated to members of the Committee for 
information.  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 
126927/FH/2020 

Date of Appln 
18th May 2020 

Committee Date 
18th March 2021 

Ward 
Rusholme Ward 

 

Proposal Erection of two storey side and part two, part single storey rear 
extension to provide additional living accommodation 
 

Location 9 Norman Road, Manchester, M14 5LF 
 

Applicant Mr Muhammad Mahmood , 9 Norman Road, Manchester, M14 5LF  
 

Agent Mr Nasar Ishfaq, JAAN Architects Ltd, 37 Sudbury Drive, Stockport, SK8 
3BT 
  

Executive Summary 
 
This application is for the erection of side and rear extension to the outrigger of a 
large semi-detached property to form a multi-generational home. The property is not 
listed or in a conservation area, however, it is a distinctive property with ground floor 
front bay window and projecting arch porch with stepped access. The proposed 
extensions have been amended since they were originally submitted to reduce their 
scale and to reduce impacts on the appearance of the main body of the building and 
the adjoining property.  
 
The main issues arising from the pr
[...]
the rear of the application property to the right and adjoining semi-

detached property 

Page 16

Item 5



In December 2017 planning permission reference 117702/FH/2017 was granted for 
the erection of a single storey rear extension on the outrigger projecting 3.5 metres. 
The planning permission has not been implemented. 
 
The site is located in a predominantly residential area. The other half of the semi is a 
mirror image although without the side garage and the plot is not quite as wide.  
 
To the east is a large two storey double fronted detached property, again with an 
elevated ground floor. This property has a 27 metre deep front garden resulting in 
the front face of the property being level with the rear face of the outrigger of the 
application property. The ground floor appears to be in use as offices for 
psychotherapist, psychologists and psychiatrists, with residential use above. There 
are several trees, two of which are subject to Tree Preservation orders in the front 
garden adjacent to the boundary with 9 Norman Road. 
 
To the north of the site adjoining the rear garden is the rear garden of a residential 
property at 32 Hall Road. The distance from the rear wall of the application property 
to the boundary fence with this garden is 20 metres. 
  
This application proposals have been amended since they were originally submitted, 
and planning permission is now sought for the erection of a two storey side and part 
two, part single storey rear extension. 
 
The two-storey side extension would project approximately 2.7 metres from side of 
outrigger, so that the side elevation is set in approximately half a brick to create a 
break between the existing building and the proposed. The rear extension would 
project approximately 5.75 metres at ground floor level and approximately 3 metres 
at first floor level. The rear extensions would be set in marginally from the shared 
boundary but otherwise occupy the full width of the outrigger and the pro
[...]
gov.uk 

Page 36

Item 5



 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 37

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to  Planning and Highways Committee – 18 March 2021 
 
Subject: Objection to Tree Preservation Order JK/4/12/2020 – 7 

Brunswick Rd, Manchester, M20 4GA 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Regulations and Licensing 
 

 
Summary 
 
To inform the committee about the background and issues involved in the making of 
a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on 4th December 2020 and to recommend the 
confirmation of this Tree Preservation Order. 
 
Recommendation 
  
The Director of Planning recommends that the Planning and Highways Committee 
instruct the City Solicitor to confirm the Tree Preservation at 7 Brunswick Rd,  
Manchester M20 4GA, under Section 199 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, and that the Order should cover the tree as plotted T1 on the plan attached to 
this report. 
 

 
Wards Affected  Withington 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
Name: John Kelsey  
Position: Senior Planner  
Telephone: 0161 234 4597 
Email: john.kelsey@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Background Documents  
 
None 
 

 
 

Page 39

Item 6



Executive Summary  
 
The committee is asked to consider 4 objections made to this order and 14 
representations in support of the TPO. This relates to a Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) served at the above address on a mature Oak tree (T1) within the rear garden 
of 7 Brunswick Road, Manchester, M20 4GA. 
 

 
Mature Oak tree in rear garden of 7 Brunswick Road 
 
Key Issues 
 
Is the tree worthy of a TPO - This mature Oak tree is a long lived species in good 
condition, positioned within a rear garden. The tree has a large crown which is 
clearly visible from adjacent public highways and surrounding residential properties. 
As such, this mature Oak tree is considered to have high visual amenity value and
[...]
s in accordance with the law and justified by 
being in the public interest and on the basis of the restriction on these rights posed 
by confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order is proportionate to the 
wider benefits of approval and that such a decision falls within the margin of 
discretion afforded to the Council under the Town and Country Planning Acts. 
 
8.0 Recommendation. 
 
The Head of Planning, recommends that the Planning and Highways Committee 
instruct the City Solicitor to confirm the Tree Preservation Order at 7 Brunswick Rd, 
Manchester,  M20 4GA,  under Section 199 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, and that the Order should cover the mature Oak tree (T1) as plotted on the 
plan attached to this report. 
 

 

Page 47

Item 6



 

Page 48

Item 6


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 126927/FH/2020 - 9 Norman Road, Manchester, M14 5LF - Rusholme Ward
	6 Confirmation of The Manchester City Council (Land at 7 Brunswick Road, Withington) Tree Preservation Order 2020 - Withington Ward



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 March 2021 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 March 2021 
 
This Planning and Highways meeting was a meeting conducted via Zoom, 
in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Nasrin Ali, Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Y Dar, Davies, Flanagan, Hitchen, 
Kamal, Leech, J Lovecy, Lyons, Madeleine Monaghan, Riasat, Watson and White 
 
 
PH/20/16. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations that were received in respect of application 
126927/FH/2020, since the agenda was issued. Additional late representations had 
been received in respect of the Tree Preservation Order (7 Brunswick Road, 
Manchester, M20 4GA). 
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/20/17. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2021 as a correct record. 
 
PH/20/18. 126927/FH/2020 - 9 Norman Road, Manchester, M14 5LF - Rusholme 

Ward  
 
This application relates to the erection of two storey side and part two, part single 
storey rear extension to provide additional living accommodation. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application and informed the Committee that the 
supplementary information referred to an amendment on the application relating to 
the length of the ground floor rear extension that projects 6 metres and the first-floor 
rear extension that projects 3 metres. 
 
A speaker addressed the Committee to object to the application on behalf of local 
residents and the Rusholme and Fallowfield Civic Society. The Committee was asked 
to consider that the building of semi-detached houses is not listed but is of significant 
interest to the area and have been family homes. The size of the proposed extension 
is considered to be too far and beyond permitted development rules. The impact of 
the extensions on the neighbouring properties will be significant. The loss of greenery 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 March 2021 

around the properties will be detrimental for the character of the area. Families and 
extended families are welcomed in the area to develop existing properties, but within 
the planning rules. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee on the planning application. 
 
The chair invited members of the Committee to ask questions. 
 
A member referred to an image of the application document of the front aspect of the  
properties concerned that included a political party sign and gave an assurance that 
the image would not have any involvement in the consideration of the application and 
should not be visible in the image.  
 
The Planning Officer noted the matter and gave an assurance that political signs 
would not be included in images. The Committee was advised that the application 
has been substantially revised since it was first submitted and that each application is 
required to be considered on the individual merits and site specific circumstances. In 
this case there is a small single storey rear extension at the adjoining property and 
the rear of the pair of semi-detached properties is north facing, so any loss of direct 
sunlight would be in the late afternoon or early evening. It is considered that there is 
sufficient separation from windows at 11 Norman Road so as not to have an unduly 
detrimental impact. A single storey rear extension of up to 6m in length could be 
erected close to or up to the common boundary under permitted development subject 
to an application for Prior Approval for a larger homes extension. 
 
A member referred to the use of online maps and images and requested that a site 
visit would be helpful for the Committee to view the properties in view of the range of 
views that have been submitted. This was supported by other members of the 
Committee.  
 
Councillor Davies moved a proposal for the Committee to undertake a site visit. 
Councillor Lovecy seconded the proposal.  
    
Decision 
 
To agree to defer consideration of the planning application to allow a site visit to be 
carried out by the members of the Committee. 
 
PH/20/19. Confirmation of The Manchester City Council (Land at 7 Brunswick 

Road, Withington) Tree Preservation Order 2020 - Withington Ward  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Planning, Building Regulations 
and Licensing relating to the background and issues involved in the making of 
a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on 4th December 2020 and to recommend the 
confirmation of this Tree Preservation Order. The Committee was requested to 
consider 4 objections made to this order and 14 representations in support of the 
TPO. This relates to a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on a mature Oak tree (T1) 
within the rear garden of 7 Brunswick Road, Manchester, M20 4GA. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 March 2021 

The Planning Officer informed that Committee that additional information had been 
received and outlined this to the Committee. 
 
The spokesperson representing objectors to the proposed TPO addressed the 
Committee. Reference was made to the images of the tree and the inability to see the 
tree from the street. The surrounding properties have a view of the tree and believe 
the tree has a negative impact on amenity. It was reported that negotiations with the 
applicant had not achieved a positive outcome regarding the maintenance of the tree. 
It was considered that the increase of TPO’s on trees may have a negative outcome 
on existing trees where a property is for sale and would be more attractive without a 
large tree in its grounds. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that the tree had been assessed and is considered to 
have high visual amenity and forms part of the landscape character of the area. 
Agreement had been reached with the owner on the pruning to reduce shading in 
neighbouring gardens. 
 
A member stated that the recommendation for confirming the TPO was clear and if 
not agreed may result in the tree being pruned back to the boundary. 
 
Councillor Andrews moved the recommendation to approve the application. 
Councillor Shaukat Ali seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that the City Solicitor be instructed to confirm the Tree 
Preservation at 7 Brunswick Road, Manchester M20 4GA, under Section 199 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and that the Order should cover the tree as 
plotted T1 on the plan as detailed in the report submitted. 
 
 
 


